covering of exchange rate risk and to limit the expo-
sure to such risk remarkably.

Interest rate risk
The Group follows a strategy aiming at limiting the
debt and the interest rate risk coverage on medium
and long term structured loans by means of Interest
Rate Swaps (IRS) contracts.
The ICM Group is not carrying out any speculative
derivatives since the main objective is reduction of
the fluctuation in the volatility of the financial ex-
penses.
In case of increase of interest rates, financial expens-
es for the Group related to loans will not have in any
case any impact on the economic and financial situa-
tion of the Group. Such financial risks are persistently
monitored by means of qualitative analysis.

Sensitivity analysis - interest rates
With reference to the exposure to the fluctuation of
interest rates, it shall be underlined that if interest
rates as of 31 December 2017 were higher (or lower)
by 100 basis points, keeping all variables constant,
the consolidated result, before taxes, would have
been subject to a negative change by EUR 1,153,000
(positive by EUR 1,153,000).

Generali Properties S.p.A.: Logistic pole of Piacenza

65

Medium and long-term borrowings (thousands of Euro)

Loans Cur.mort.acc. Finan. Bonds Total Inter. 1,0% - 1,0%

2016 10,880 79,598 23,700 114,178 2,608 2,412 2,805

2017 5,888 56,424 29,713 92,025 3,613 3,700 3,526

Short term borrowings

Loans Cur.mort.acc. Finan. Bonds Total Inter. 1,0% - 1,0%

2016 4,931 80,561 85,492 4,092 5,261 2,923

2017 5,006 95,844 100,850 3,731 4,797 2,665

Cash and cash equivalents

Total Inter. 1,0% - 1,0%

2016   (126,642)

2017   (80,384)

Net position

Total Inter. 1,0% - 1,0%

2016   73,028 6,700 7,673 5,727

2017   112,491 7,344 8,497 6,191

Improvement/worsening 2016 973 (973)

Improvement/worsening 2017 1,153 (1,153)

Analysis of derivatives
The ICM Group has stipulated Interest Rate Swap
derivatives contracts booked to the financial state-
ments according to the fair value method when the
derivative contract was negotiated and at the fol-
lowing fair value changes.
The Group holds derivative financial instruments
for the specific purpose of covering financial risks
and, upon transaction start, it documents the cover-
age relation, the objectives of the risk management
and the strategy implemented for the coverage, as
well as the identification of the coverage instrument
and the nature of the covered risk. Additionally, the